OP \$40.00.00 97286098

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI111099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Scott's Sports, LLC		03/14/2024	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Schutt Sports IP, LLC		
Street Address:	710 South Industrial Road		
City:	Litchfield		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	62056		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97286098	PRO GEAR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129860604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128834911

Email: dsunshine@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: David Sunshine

Address Line 1: 3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID SUNSHINE
SIGNATURE:	DAVID SUNSHINE
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pro Gear TM Assign#page1.tif source=Pro Gear TM Assign#page2.tif source=Pro Gear TM Assign#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008375 FRAME: 0936

900842154

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of March 14, 2024, is made by and between Scott's Sports, LLC ("Assignor"), a Florida limited liability company, located at 95 Howland Dr, Ponte Vedra, Florida 32081, and Schutt Sports IP, LLC ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, located at 710 South Industrial Road, Litchfield, Illinois 62056.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights to the trademark application identified in **Exhibit A** along with the mark subject thereof (collectively, the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign, and Assignee has agreed to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, and all variants thereof, both registered and common law, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, including, but not limited to, all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Mark, along with any and all rights accruing under any applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof (other than from Assignor, its affiliates, their managers, officers, directors, members, shareholders, employees and/or representatives, all of which have been and are hereby released).
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall, at no cost to Assignor, take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any necessary and proper documents, and the delivery of any files, registrations, or other similar items that are in the possession of Assignor, to facilitate the transfer and recordation of the Mark into the name of Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, all fees and costs to be paid by Assignee.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[signatures on next page]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008375 FRAME: 0937

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Scott's Sports, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
By Jahn
Name: Scot Williams
Title: Owner
ASSIGNEE: Schutt Sports IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: Jeffrey Holland
Name: Jeffrey Holland
Title:Secretary

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK	JURISDICTION	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
PRO GEAR	United States	97/286,098	Feb. 26, 2022

4877-6847-2432.8

RECORDED: 03/21/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008375 FRAME: 0939